

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CYNTHIA CLARK, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Defendant.

No. SAG-18-cv-3672

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE AND THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.'S MOTION TO CERTIFY
AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

Gregg L. Rozansky
THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE
600 13th Street, Northwest
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-4322

H. Rodgin Cohen (*pro hac vice* pending)
Matthew A. Schwartz (*pro hac vice*)
John J. Liolos (*pro hac vice* pending)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

Steven P. Lehotsky
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, Northwest
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Amanda Flug Davidoff (Bar No. 20125)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, Northwest
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. MORTGAGE ESCROW ACCOUNTS ARE A UBIQUITOUS AND ESSENTIAL RISK-MITIGATION TOOL THAT FACILITATE MILLIONS OF LOANS EACH YEAR	4
II. THERE ARE SUBSTANTIAL GROUNDS FOR DISAGREEMENT ABOUT WHETHER COMMERCIAL LAW § 12-109 IMPOSES A SIGNIFICANT BURDEN ON NATIONAL BANKS’ POWERS UNDER THE NBA	6
A. The NBA’s Preemptive Effect after the Dodd–Frank Act is a Novel and Difficult Question	7
B. The Order Conflicts with the OCC’s Interpretation of its Own Preemption Regulation	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Baptista v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	2
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank of Franklin Square v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	8
<i>Hymes v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 171 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 946 (D. Md. 2019).....	4, 6, 12
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	9
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	3, 6
<i>Monroe Retail, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009)	2, 9, 10
<i>Muniz v. Winn</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Mass 2006)	6
<i>Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D. Conn. 2016).....	10
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte</i> , 488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	2, 3, 10

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh)2
 12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B)2, 9
 12 U.S.C. § 371(a)2
 15 U.S.C. § 1639d.....11
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)3
 Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 12-109 *passim*

Other Authorities

Amicus Curiae Office of the Comptroller of the Currency’s Memorandum in Support of Defendant Bank of America, N.A.’s Motion for Certification of Interlocutory Appeal, *Clark v. Bank of Am., N.A.*, No. SAG-18-cv-3672, ECF No. 50 (D. Md. Mar. 17, 2020).....7, 11
 Bank Policy Institute, *The Economic Impact of the Bank Policy Institute Members*, available at <http://everyday.bpi.com/> (last accessed Mar. 17, 2020)1
 Bruce E. Foote, Cong. Research Serv., *Mortgage Escrow Accounts: An Analysis of the Issues* (1998)4, 5
 Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., *Weekly National Rates and Rate Caps – Weekly Update*, available at <https://www.fdic.gov/regulations/resources/rates/> (last accessed Mar. 17, 2020).....9
 Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency & Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, *A Profile of 2016 Mortgage Borrowers: Statistics from the National Survey of Mortgage Originations* (2018)5
 OCC Conditional Approval No. 276, 1998 WL 363812 (May 8, 1998)9
 Maryland Attorney General Opinion No. 90-025, 78 Md. Op. Att’y Gen. 218, 1990 WL 595325 (May 29, 1990)12
 Memorandum in Support of Defendant’s Motion to Certify the Court’s February 24, 2020 Order for Interlocutory Appeal and to Stay Further Proceedings Pending Interlocutory Appeal, *Clark v. Bank of Am., N.A.*, No. SAG-18-cv-3672, ECF No. 42-1 (D. Md. Mar. 10, 2020)4, 7, 11
 Fed. Res. Economic Data, *1-Year Treasury Constant Maturity Rate*, available at <https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/DGS1> (last accessed Mar. 17, 2020).....7

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, *Study of the Feasibility of Escrow Accounts on Residential Mortgages Becoming Interest Bearing* (1973)4, 5

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(6).....3, 11, 12
